

<p>DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO</p> <p>Address of Court: 1437 Bannock Street Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: October 4, 2021 10:12 AM FILING ID: EBCFDDF8B9A92 CASE NUMBER: 2020CV34319</p>
<p>Plaintiff: ERIC COOMER, Ph.D.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants: DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC., <i>et al.</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for defendants Herring Networks, Inc., d/b/a One America News Network, and Chanel Rion: Richard A. Westfall, No. 15295 Westfall Law, LLC 5842 W. Marquette Drive Denver, Colorado 80235 Telephone: (720) 904-6022 Email: rwestfall@westfall.law</p> <p>Blaine C. Kimrey (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Jeanah Park (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Bryan K. Clark (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Julia L. Koechley (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Vedder Price P.C. 222 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2600 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Telephone: (312) 609-7500 Facsimile: (312) 609-5005 Email: bkimrey@vedderprice.com jpark@vedderprice.com bclark@vedderprice.com jkoechley@vedderprice.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2020CV034319</p> <p>Courtroom: 409</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">DEFENDANTS HERRING NETWORKS, INC., D/B/A ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK, AND CHANEL RION'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE OMNIBUS PROTECTIVE ORDER ENTERED PURSUANT TO C.R.C.P. 26(C) AND TO UNSEAL COURT RECORDS DESIGNATED AS PROTECTED OR SUPPRESSED</p>	

**CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
ACCORDING TO OMNIBUS PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Court has exceeded its authority to protect information related to this case.....	2
1. There is a presumption of openness, and any restrictions should be narrowly tailored.....	2
2. The OAN Defendants have established a legitimate public interest in maintaining the openness of the docket.....	5
3. Dr. Coomer’s deposition testimony is admissible evidence in a defamation case.....	7
B. The OAN Defendants are unfairly prejudiced by the Court’s Omnibus Protective Order	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 924 P.2d 1123 (Colo. App. 1996).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	5
<i>Daniels by Glass v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 634 So. 2d 88 (Miss. 1993).....	8
<i>Gov’t of Virgin Islands v. Grant</i> , 775 F.2d 508 (3d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Koehane v. Stewart</i> , 882 P.2d 1293 (Colo. 1994).....	8
<i>Levin v. WJLA-TV Corp.</i> , 51 Va. Cir. 57 (1999).....	8
<i>Longmire v. Ala. State Univ.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 414 (M.D. Ala. 1992).....	8
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 94 P.3d 624 (Colo. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>Petti v. Fraker</i> , 2020 WL 10356604 (D. Wyo. Dec. 30, 2020).....	9
<i>Posey v. Swissvale Borough</i> , 2013 WL 2896870 (W.D. Pa. June 13, 2013).....	9
<i>Rulon v. City of Colton</i> , 2015 WL 1609018 (Cal. App. 4th Apr. 10, 2015).....	9
<i>Williams v. District Court, Second Judicial Dist., City and County of Denver</i> , 866 P.2d 908 (Colo. 1993).....	8
<i>World Wide Ass’n of Specialty Programs v. Pure, Inc.</i> 450 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8

Rules

C.R.C.P. 261, 10

C.R.C.P. 1213

California Rule of Court 8.11159

Colorado Rule of Evidence 4058

Colorado Rule of Professional Conduct 3.610

Other sources

<https://www.businessinsider.com/rudy-giuliani-says-he-got-election-fraud-evidence-from-facebook-2021-10> (last visited October 3, 2021).....6

<https://www.msnbc.com/rachel-maddow/watch/rudy-giuliani-under-oath-reveals-baseless-origins-of-trump-big-lie-claims-122458181721> (last visited October 3, 2021)6

<https://www.nytimes.com/2021/09/21/us/politics/trump-dominion-voting.html> (last visited October 3, 2021).....6

<https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2021/09/22/trump-dominion-giuliani-powell-memo/> (last visited October 3, 2021)6

Jan Wondra, *Court Filing Reveals Trump’s Voter Fraud Claim Was a Big Lie From The Beginning*, ARK VALLEY VOICE, Sept. 23, 2021, <https://arkvalleyvoice.com/court-filing-reveals-trumps-voter-fraud-claim-was-a-big-lie-from-the-beginning/>5
